

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 20127 of 2023**

=====

GAMIT HIRENKUMAR SURESHBHAI

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR. MN MARFATIA(6930) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

MR SAHIL TRIVEDI, ASST. GOVERNMENT PLEADER/PP for the

Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 29/11/2023****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned advocate Ms.Richa Shah for learned advocate Mr.M.N. Marfatia for the petitioners. Learned Advocate Mr. Marfatia would submit that issue raised in the present petition is similar to issue raised in Special Civil Application No. 20579 of 2018, in which matter the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court while issuing Rule had protected the petitioners therein.

2. Having regard to such a submission made by learned advocate for the petitioners, issue Rule.

3. To be heard with Special Civil Application No. 12742 of

2018 and other allied matters.

4. By way of ad-interim relief, it is directed that the respondents shall not change the service condition of the petitioners to their detriment. Direct service is permitted.

Bhoomi

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)